

No. 17-150

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TUTOR PERINI CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,
a municipal corporation (acting by and
through its Department of Airports), *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Robert Nida
Counsel of Record
David Romyn
Nomi Castle
CASTLE & ASSOCIATES
8383 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 810
Beverly Hills, California 90211
(310) 286-3400
rnida@castlelawoffice.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Tutor Perini Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER 1

I. Introduction 1

II. The Ninth Circuit Ruling Directly Conflicts with the Fourth Circuit, which results in a Split of Authority as to whether a Violator of the ADA can Contract Around its Non-Delegable Duty to Comply with the Comprehensive Statutory Scheme. 3

 A. The Fourth Circuit Does Not Allow A Property Owner To Obtain Indemnification or Contribution for Claims Made by Plaintiffs Under the ADA. 3

 B. Numerous courts have cited *Equal Rights* and held claims (whether styled as state law breach of contract, indemnity or contribution) under federal statutory schemes as preempted. 5

III. The Policy Rationale for Refusing to Allow Indemnification And/Or Contribution to Property Owners for Compliance With The ADA Would be Frustrated by Allowing Contribution. 8

 A. Congress Clearly Did Not Provide A Right of Indemnity and/or Contribution in the ADA. 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Chicago Housing Authority v. DeStefano and Partners, Ltd.</i> , 45 N.E.3d 767 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015), <i>reh'g denied</i> (Jan. 19, 2016), <i>appeal denied</i> , 50 N.E.3d 1138 (Ill. 2016)	6
<i>Equal Rights Center v. Archstone Smith Trust</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 814 (D.Md.2009)	6
<i>Equal Rights Center v. Niles Bolton Associates</i> , 602 F.3d 597, 23 A.D. Cases 152 (4th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Independent Living Center of Southern California, et al. v. City of Los Angeles, California, et al.</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	4, 5
<i>Miami Valley Fair Housing Center, Inc. v. Campus Village Wright State, LLC</i> , (S.D. Ohio, Sept. 26, 2012, No. 3:10CV00230) 2012 WL 4473236	6
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)	11, 12
<i>Rolf Jensen & Associates v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 128 Nev. Adv. Op. 42 (282 P.3d 743) (Nev. 2012)	6
<i>United States v. Murphy Development, LLC</i> , No. 3:08–0960, 2009 WL 3614829 (M.D.Tenn. Oct. 27, 2009)	6

United States v. The Bryan Co.,
No. 3:11-CV-302-CWR-LRA, 2012 WL 2051861
(S.D. Miss. Jun. 6, 2012) 7

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 12101(b) 11
